was issued by the Appellant herein on 31.05.2022. However, the petition 

under Section 9 IBC was filed on 20.08.2022 which is the 'initiation date' of 

the proposed insolvency proceedings. The claim of the Appellant on the 

'initiation date' is Rs. 94,88,845/- (Rupees Ninety Four Lakhs Eighty Eight 

Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Five Only) which is less than the threshold 

limit of Rs. 1 Crore as defined under Section 4 (1) IBC which is necessary for 

maintaining a petition under Section 9 of the Code. This fact has been 

admitted by the Appellant in its petition and has been duly recorded in the